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Mr M. Chanda for the applicant. 

Mr G. Sarma, Add!. C.G.S.C., on 

notice for the respondents. 

The 	applicant 	contends 	that 	he 

is entitled to continue in service till attaining the 

age of 60 years in terms of F.R.56(b) being a 

Workman. He apprehends that he may be retired 
S.  nremàturely on 	31.1.1996 	on completion of 

58 years. 

Issue nOtice to the respondents to show 

cause as to wh' the O.A. be not admitted 

nd iriterim relief as prayed may not be granted 

returnable on 31.1.1996. it' is mde clear that 

in the event of the respondents not being served 

-nd able to appear on 3 1.1.1996 then if the 

retirement - is made effctjv fr.n 31.1.1996 

that shall be subject to the result of this O.A. 

nd without prejudice to the rights_an.qtentions 

of the applicant in that respect. 

The respondents are also directed 

to examine the question whether the applicant 

should be made to retire on 31.1.1996 in the 

light of the contentions made by the applicant 
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• in 	the 	O.A. 	Jt' 	will be 	open 	to 	the iespondents 

not to retire him on 31 1 1996 if they are satisfied 
that 	he 	Is 	entitled to 	continue 	tiU 	the 	age 
•nf 	60 	years. 	Ilhis exercise 	may 	be 	done 	by 
the 	respondents! 	without 	prejudiée 	to 	their 	rights 
nd 	contentions 	in this 	O.A. 	Liberty 	to 	apply 

for 	further 	orders on 	31.1.1996. 	The 	notice 
may 	be 	issued, 	by Spee 

A
Post 	at 	the 	cost 	of 

the• applicant.. 	if 	the 	learned 	Advocate 	for 	the 
applicant 	applies 	to be 	handed 	over 	the 	notice 
for 	personal 	service through 	private 	messenger 
at 	the 	cost 	of 	th àpØlicat 	the 	notices 	may 
b 	° haMed 	over 	to the 	learned 	Advocatj 
that purpose. 

)or 

Copy 	of the 	order 	may 	be 	supplied 
to the counsel for the parties. 

• 	 • 	

0 

/ 

• /1 

• 	 • 
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Respondent No.2, the Superintènding 

Engineer,Assain Central Circle, CPWD, 

Q..iwahatf has received notice on 29.1 . 96. 

Respondent No.3, the Executive Enineer, 

Meghalaya Central Division, C.P.W.D., 

Shillong has also received the notice 

according to the information received by 

learned Adl.C.G.s. Mr. (..-arma. IVD 
- 	

~ L--i 
C2-— 	j) 

Learned counsel Mr M .Chanda for the r 

applicant submits for admission of the 

application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act,1985 and 

prays for interim relief order. According 

to him the applicant is presently working 

as Work Assistant under the department 

of C.P.W.D.,Govt. of India. Ministry of 

Urban Development, New Delhi and now 

posted at Meghalaya Central Division, 

CP.W.D.,Shillong. He contends that Work 

Assistant is a skilled artisan and his 

superannuation is governed by FR 56(b), 

and he is due to retire on attainment of 

the age of 60 and not on attainment  od 

the age of 58. In support of his conten-

tion he also places reliance on (1) 1991 

(3) S.L.J.(CAT) 355, Shri Beni Prasad 

Vs. Union of India & Ors. and (2) O.A.No. 

331 of 1993 decided by Cuttack Bench of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal,on 

23.9.93, Shri D.K.Chatterjee Vs. Union 

of India & Ors. He hasstated that the 

respondent No.3, the Executive Engineer, 

MeghaiayaCentra Division, C.P.W.D., 
Shillong has. £ssued a notice requiring 

,the applicant to retire in the afternoon 

on 31 .1 .96 andthis notice has been hanged 

on the notice board of the office of the 

aforesaid Executive Engineer The p1i-

cant was also directed to submit Pensioh 

papers for necessary processing of retire-

ment benefit. He has further pointed 

outo Arirtexure-3 letter No.9(8)/McXD/ 

ontd. 
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96/85 dated 12th.January,1996 issued 	U  
by the Jtxdcutive Engineer,Meghalaya 

CentraL, Division,C.P4W.D.,Shillong to 

the' Superintending Engineer,Assam Central 

Circie,CPWD., Qiwahati seeking clarifica-

tions whether the applicant should be 

released on 31.1.96 after attaining the 

age of 58 years. 	 - 
Learned Addl.C.G.S.0 Mr G.Sarma 

) strongly opposes both admission and 

interim relief. 

Heard counsel of the parties and 

perused the contents of the application. 

There is prima fade case for scrutiny 
and decision. Application is admft 

Learned Addl.C.G.S.0 prays for s 

weeks time for written statement. 

List on 18.3.1996 before Division 

Bench for written statement and further 

order. 
 

'Heard learned counsel of both sides 

on interim relief prayer. The respondents' 

No.1 to 3 are directed not to retire' 

the applicant from service till disposal 

of thapplication. Liberty i granted 

to the respondents to apply for altera-

tion, modification or cancellatiorJ[. 

this interim order, if so advised 

Learned A.ddl.C.G.S.0 Mr Sarma prays 

for expeditious disposal of.the appil.-

cation. This prayer wi 11 he considered 

on 18 .3.96. 

.5. 

Member 

4 
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1 1-2.96 	Called the reors of the O.A. in 

.6 

, 

presence of learned counsel Mr M.Chanda 

for the..applicarit and. 1erned Addl.C.G.S. 

C Mr G.Sarma for the respondents. 

Jidgment of the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court in the case of Civil Appeal No. 

1497/93 with No.1498/93 and SLP No.3175 of 

1994. etc. decided on 27.1.1995 and repor-

ted in 1995 5CC (1&S) 522. State of On-

ssa and Ors. Vs. Adwait Charan Moharity 

& Ors • has come to my noi.ice • Perused the 

interim order dated 31 .1.96 above. I am 

prima facie of the opinion that the afore-

said interim order should not continue. 

Heard learned counsel of both sides. 

I am not inclined to continue the interim 

order passed on 31.1.96 above and accor-

dingly the same interim order is hereby 

vacated. Hot/ever, it is made clear that 

the retirement order issued by the respon-

dents directing the applicant to retire 

from service with effect from 31.1.96 (AN) 

shall be subject to the result of this 

.case. It is also made clear that this 

order shall not preclude either sideto 

make their submissions on the aforesaid 

judgment of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court 

during the course of final hearing of 

this O.A. 

At this stage Mr Chanda fairly 

submits that subject to the final result 

of the O.A. he will not claim pay and 

allowances for the period after 31.1.96. 
Copy of this order may be furnished 

to the counsel of both sides. 

fl 

M' 
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18.3.96 	 Courjs1 of both sides are present. 

Counter has not beeri submitted. 
• 	

LearneAddl.c..G.S.c reests for two 

weeks time fOr. filing the counter. 

List for c6uht6j , 'and. further orders 
on 29.3.96. 

Member 

pg 

29.3.96 

Pg 

30.5.96 

2.7.96 

H. 

/ 

LL16> ; 

4Lc 	I 

A 	 I 

.9 

All.  

Mr M.Chanda for the applicant. No counter 

• has been submitted. 	
j 

List on ,  29.5.96 for counter and fikther 

orders. 	- 

• 	 .: 	Memhe 	A 

Learned counsel Mr J  L Sarkar 

for the applicant. ' Written statement has 

been submitted Leave note filed b Mr G.  

Sarma. 	• 	•: 	•• 	, 	. 

List for hearing on 2.7.96. 

Member (A) 

Member (J) 

Mr G.Sarma,Addl.C.G.$.0 for the 

respondents. 

List for hearing on 31.7.1996. 

nkm 

Member 

9101 

U- 
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31.7.96 	Mr M.Chanda for the applicant. 

Mr G.Sarma,Addl.CIG.SIC for the 

respondents. 

List for hearing on 27.8.96. 

Merner 

pg 

	

27.8.96 	Mr. M.Chanda for the applicant. 

List for hearing on 24.9.96. 

	

-, 	 - 	
Me 

trd 

Cb  ' 	 / 	I 

/ 
( 	 24.9.96 	Mr G.Sarma for the respondents. 

List for hearing on 11.11.1996. 

r, 24 6e-  r 

11.11.96 	"fl f0r tL 	:'1ic•-t. I:r..  

for 	r - onCntg, 
List for harin n 9-12-96. 

im 
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1.7.97 	 The learned counsel for the' parties 

- submit that the case is ready for hearing. .* 

List it On 25.8.97 forbearing. 

" 	7 
Mem er 	 Vice Chairman 

nkm 

. 	 . 

* 	 4 
• 	 - 	 . 

	

20-1-98 	Case is ready for hearing. List 

3-4-98 for hearing. 

	

• 	 a13 
MeEf 	 vice"Chairrnan 

im 
..... . . .. ........... 

- 	 .. 	 . 	 • 	 •••z 

11 
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Division Bench is not sitting. 

List for hearing on 23.1.98. 
\ 

Vice-Chairmari  

pg 

pr 

23-1-98 	There is no representation on 

behalf of the parties. 2 weeks time 

is a1lowec. List. on 10-2-98. 

Mem er 	 ViceChairrnan 

in 

IY 

2 

12.3. 98 On the prayer of the learned 

counsel for the parties this case is 

adjourned till 4.4.98. 

Memb.r 	 Vice-Chairman 

for hearing 

on 



c 

O4.15/6 

3-4-98 
Case is ready for hearing. 

List for hearing on 8-7-98. 

LJ 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

im 

8.7.98 	 Heard the learned counsel for 

the 	parties. 	Hearing 	concluded. 

Judgment delivered in open court, kept 

in áearate sheets. The application is 

/-... 
e*'-7 "- 	 dismissed No order as to costs 

I• 	

4 
Mem er 	 Vice-Chairman 

nkm 	 4> 

C—t7t

4.  
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVi TPISUNL 
GTjAI-iATI E3i'NCH : : :GUWAI-L\TI5. 

• O.A.NO.15, 	cf 1996 

DATE Oi 

M Shri S. Darshan. Singh 	(PETITIONER(S) 

Mr M. Chanda 	 - 	ADVOCATE FOL THE 
PETITIONL-.R(S) 

ViR3US 

Union of India and others 	 RiSPONiTT(S) 

Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

714-4 g'BLE MR JUSTICE D N BARUAH, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR G.L. SANGLYINE, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

i. Whether zleporters of local papers nay e allcwed to 
see 	Judgrric-nt 7 

To be referred to the i'eporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair cor 
of the judgmcnt 7 

4.: • Whether the Judgment is to be circulated to the other 
• 	 Benches 7 

J.udgnent delivered by Hon'ble Vce—Chairmari. 

4.! 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.15 of 1996 

Date of decision: This the 8th day of July 1998 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member 

Shri S. Darshan Singh, 
Resident of Cliff Colony, 
Dhan Kheti, Shillong 	 Applicant 
By Advocate Mr M. Chanda. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, through the 
Secretary, Government of India, 
Central Public Works Department, 
Ministry of Urban Development, 
New Delhi. 
The Superintending Engineer, 
Assam Central Circle, 
Guwahati. 
The Executive Engineer, 
Meghalaya Central Division, 
C.P.W.D., Shillong 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr G. Sarma, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

BARUAH. J. (V.C.) 

The present application is covered by a decision 

of this Bench of. the Tribunal passed on 12.6.1996 in 

original application No.160 of 1994. The said judgment 

was delivered by this Bench after following the .judgment 

of the Apex Court in State of Orissa and others -vs-

Adwait CharanI4ohanty, reported in 1995(2) SLJ (SC) 199, 

and the order passed by this Pribunal in original 

application No.31 of 1995 on 6.12.1995. 



:2: 

The case of the applicant is that he is a skilled 

worker and therefore, his age of superannuation should be 

sixty years instead of fiftyeight years. This point was 

rejcted by this Tribunal in the original application 

No.160/94 which was decided following the decision of the 

Apex Court in Adwait Charan Mohanty's case (Supra) and 

the decision of this Tribunal in original application 

No.31/95. 

We have heard Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr G. Sarma, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Mr 

Chanda submits that the present case is squarely covered 

by the aforesaid decisions. Mr Sarma has also made 

similar submissions. In view of the above decisions Mr 

Chanda submits that the applicant does not want to press 
00,  

the application. 

The application is accordingly dismissed. No order 

as to costs. 

G.L. SANGL4'INE ) 
MEMBER (W) 

1 14 
(D. N. BARUAH 

VICE-CHAIRMAN 
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'IN 'ill E CEN 	AflINI STRA71 	TRIBUNPL; GtJWAHATI BNi, 

- 	 GUWAHATI. 

in application under Section 19 of the 

Cetra1 AninistratiVe Tribunal Act, 1985. 

1t - 
- 	 0.1 No..  

Sri D.Sincjh. 	....... 	?ppiicant. 

.-Versu s- 

Union of India & Ors. .... 	sorideits. 

IN DEX. 

S1.NOe 	? -mnexures. Partic1ar, 	 Page. 

p1icetion. 	 1 - 14. 

- 	Verification. 	 150 

1 	Letter dated 
• 	 6.11.95. 	 1610 

2 	Rresentation 
dated 11.12.95. 	 17. 

3 	Letter dated 
12.1.96.. 	 18. 

4 	Order dated 16.8.94 
passed in 0.160/94. 	19. 

5 	Order.dated 

passed in O.A. 160/94. 

• 	

0 

••'• 
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1. Prticuj.arsof the a.00iict. 

Sri S.DarshenSingh, 

8/0. late Maya  Singh, 

resicit of Cliff 001ony ,, 

than Kheti, Shillong -3. 

2. Particulars of the ResDondQflts. 

1. Union of Ldia, 

Through the Secretary, 

Gvt. of India, 

CEntral Public Works Dartint ) CPWD), 

Ministry of Urban DevelopmEnt, 

New Delhi, 

The Super nt&iding igineer, 
(L 	 & 

• 

C. P. W. 1).. Son..-3- 12 
_• 24 

3. The executive thgirieer, 

ivleghalaya CEntral Division, 

C.P.W.D., ShiUong3. 

3. Particulars Ibr which this arjlicption is made, 

This application ism made against the notice 

of superannuation on 4  attaining 58 years of age of the 

applicant which was higed on the notice toard of the 

office of the Executive thgineer, Meghalay a  Citra). 

Division, C.P.W.D., Shillong -3. It is stated in the !s 

notice that the applicant i5 retiring on supermnuation 

- 	 on...... 

I 

I 
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V 

on 31.1.96. There is no date or letter NO. in the 

• notice which was hanged on the notice Jrd. 

Therefore applicant unable to suthiit any foirnal 

notice before the Hon' ble Ourt. However, the 

Exeoitive Engbnieer, Megha1ya CGltral Divi$ion,C-p.W.D. 

Shilloncj-3 vide his letter No, 9(8)/95 - MGCD/1729 

dated 4.9.95 throui whid'i the applicant was asked to 

fill up pension papers for paymeit of Fni1y peision 

also vide retinder under letter No. 9(8)/95 -MGCD/2132 

dated 6.11.95 whereby the applicant i5 also asked to 

sulmit pension forms for processing and Euission to 

pay and Acouflts Office. This application is against 

superannuation on attaining 58 years of,  age and also 

praying for a direction to allow the application to 

ontiflue to ixk till his attaining of 60 years of 

age in tems of FR. 56(b). 

Jurisdiction, 

The fpplicapt declares that the cause of action 

arises within the jurisdiction of this Trih,mai. 

Limitation, 

The applicant further declares that the case 

j 

	

	 has been filed within the limitation period as prescri- 

bed under the Ceitral Aninistrative Trib.inal Act, 1985. 



V 
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6, 	Facts of the cpse. 

10 	That the applicant is a citizen of Incite, 

as such he is sititled to all the rights and 

privileges guaranteed by the Con stithtioyi of India. 

/The applicant is presaitiy working as wark Aistaflt 

/ un6er the Deptt. of CPWD., Qvt. of India, Ministry 

/ of Urban Developrnt, New Delhi en d now posted at 

Meghal ay a Ctral Divisiofl, CSitrel P. W. 0. ,ShiU.ong3./ 

2. 	That the applicant was initially appointed as 

Work Assistant inhe Ceitral )ubiic Works Departhent, 

(.bvt, of India in the work charged establishment in 

the year 1962. He is serving in this dDartha,t as 

Work Assistant for &out more that 34 years in the 

sane departhent. - 

3.. 	That the applicant thereafter was brought under 

classified regular establishmeit of the CPWD. 

4. 	That in the year 1982 the President of India 

was pleased to order that the staff of following 9 

categories who.were eigaged in the works ftilly under the 

schedule 	1oyment.as listed in the minimum wages Act 

(Ceitr&.. aile 1950). The details of & 9 categories 

are given below :- 



/ 

4 

-4 	A. 

1. Surveyor, 

2, Lift Operator. 

Sewexrni. 

.Firenj,. 

1adInspector. 

Lift Kh&.ashi. 

Direi J amadar. 

Superintendt ('E & M. 

trbrk Assistant. 

From &ove, it appears that the a category in 

which the applicant is wDzing is falling under the 

schedule enployrnnt as listed in the minimum wages 

act (C1tral Rule 1950). 

5 0 	That the categozy of Work assistant which was 

dared andisted under the schedule employmelt as 

listed in the minimum wages act (Cetral Rule 3& i95. 

Therefore, the applicant is entitled to retire on 

superannuation on attaining the age of 60 years in 

teuns of P.R.56(b) wherein it is stated as fo1low :- 

'A Wo cm1 who is go vein ed by this xul e shall 

retire Lxw& the service on the afternoon of the 

last day of the month in which he ettaifla the 

age of 60 yearst 

- 	
Note :— ..... 



-5 - 

Note :- In this clause, a w3rk man means a 

highly skilled; seni skilled or 

un-skilled artisan Employed  on a monthly 

rate of pay in an Industrial or Work 

øiarged Establint'. 

The applicant is ain artisan staff and he is in 

highly skilled category. The salary of the applicant 

used to be diarged in the Neintei an ce wrk like other 

,work diarged staff. 

ThereibEe, he is entitled to retire on 

auprannuation on attaining the age of 60 years in  

terms of F. R. 56(b). 

6. 	Most surprisingly, the Executive thgineer, 

Vmdghalaya Ceiral Division, CPWD., Shillong, issued 

a notice in respect of applicant stating to retire 

the applicant on superannuation on attaining 58 years 

of age fm the G.vt, service on 31.1.96. The said 

notice was hanged in the office of the Executive 

thgineer, Negh1aya,  Central Division C. P. W. 1)., 

Shiilong-3. 2he, said notice which was hanged on the 

notice boardthe office of the Executive lhgineer, 

without indicating any letter No. or date and no copy 

0 . .. ... 
4 

s 
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of foxmal notice of retirenit has beei issued 

to the applicant. However the Respondt No. 3 

under his letter No. 9/8j95..MGcD/1729 dated 4.9.95 

also .jssued a reinder vide letter N 0. 9(8)/95 - 

- MGCD/2132 dated 6.11.95 whereby the applicant is 

- 

	

	 asked to subnit pension forms for pucessirig pension 

of the applicant and also for su)mission of the sane 

to the pay and accxunts office. The said notice of 

retirsnEnt and subsequeit letter dated 4.9.95 and 

6.11.95 issued to the applicant without oflsidering 

the detals of the applicants category and Efltitleznt 

of service beieit under FR.56(b) where it is 

speci i C ally stated th at the w rk man who is governed 

by this rule shall retire from service on the 

afternoon of the last day of the mth in wh.tth he 

• attains..t the age of 60 years :whereas the applicant 

by now attained only atout 58. years, therefore, notice 

of retiremEnt on 4tain1ng 58 pears of age is highly 

illegal, arbitrary, and violative of Article 14, and 16 

of the Qnstitution of India. The notice of retiremt 

on superannuation on attaining 58 years of age in the 

instant case of app1icarit has infringed the fundamthti 

r'i gh t o f the apl i can t th erefo re th e iU eg a]. notice 

of retiremit are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

the..,.... 

a 
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The applicant made his best effort to obtain the 

copy of retirwnt notice bit could not obtain the 

sane in spite of hi best effort. Therefore the Hc& ble 

Tribjnal be pleased to direct the respondits to 

produce the formal copy of retirent notice in respect 

of the applicant for perusal of the Honble Tribinal. 

A copy. of. the letter dated 6.11.95 i5 annexed 

as Annexure - 1. 

• 	 70 	That the applicant being aggrieved by the notice 

of retiremmt on superannuation on attaining the age of 

* . 	58 years  fileda represe-itation before the Executive 

thgineer, Meghalaya, C€ntral Division, CPWD, Shildong, 

whereby the applicant requested that he is entitled 

to retire from service on superannuation on attaining 

the age of 60 years as he is serving ink the cadre of 

zk assist ant. The applicant also mition inhis 

repres -itation dated 11.12.95 that similarly cirm-

tced anployees of C P. W. D. who were serving in the 

• 	 cadre of work assistant wre rtained in service till 

completion of 60 years of age as per the im judgenit and 

order dated 23.9.93 passed in O.A. No. 331/93 by the 

Hon 'bie Cuttak Bench and also referred the case of one 

Sri S.R. Sarkar, Work Assistant, ASSn Aviation Works 

Division....... 

• 	 *, 	* 	

S 

1 
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Dlvi 5ion C. P. W. D., Guwah ati who a e on tinu tion o f 

sxvice is allowed beyond 58 years of age following the 

interim order dated 16.8.94 passed in 0..A. N 0. 160/94 

and the case of S1i Sarkar is still pending before the 

Hon'bl e Trilun al. However, the represen tetion o f the 

applicant was 10orwarded by the Executive Eirigineer, 

Assan Central Circle, CP.W.D., Guwahati vide office 

letter No. 9(8) JCD/95/2432 dated 19.12.95 

A copy of the representation dated 11.11.95 is 

anneXed as Am eire - 2. 

8. 	That the Executive Eirigineer vide his letter 

No • 9(8) /i1GCD/96/86 dated 12.1.96 address to Respondent 

No. 2 and requested him to instruct the office of the 

Repon di t N 0. 3 as to whether the appi i can t who is 

serving as rk Assistant Is to be retired on 31.1.96 

as due to retire fbr attaining the age of 58 years. 

It is requested that this matter' mr  be treated as most 

urgent and lso requested r early decision, but no 

decision has been omrnunicated to the applicant till date. 

A óDpy of the letter d6ted 12.1,96 is annexed 

as Amnexure - 3. 

90 . •. • . • 

- 
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91 	That the applicant was initiaLly eppinted in 

the cadre of work assistant in the year 1962 Sand he 

has reidered abut 34 years of service in the cadre 

of wrk assistant. There was no avenue of pmotion 

in the cadre of wrk assistant and in the similar 

circumstances Sri Bei Prasad wrk assistant of C.P.W.D, 

had filed a original application before the 	Principal 

Bch, New E1hi, Ma= claiming for retire 	t on 

ornp1etion of 60 years of age in tents of FR. 56(b) 	and 

• also claimed in the said application that the ork 

assistant falls under the catezy of skill wrker. The 

I-Jofl' ble Principal Bsith after hearing Ioth Respondeits 

and applicant upheld the claim of the applicant Sri Be-u 

Prased vide judgeiuent and order dated 

Therefore the applicant also similarly circumstanced 

and being a skilled wrker entitled to retire on 

attaining 60 years of age. This I-ion' ble Triha1 also 

rej ectec the Misc, application for vacating the stay 

order whith was passed on 16.8.94 in 0.. No. 160/94 

(sil. s.i. Serkar - Vs- L70I & Ors.) and allowed Sri Sarkar 

to ontinue in service beyond 58 years of age. 

of the order dated 16.8.94 and order dated 

are euclosed as Wuneo.ires- 4 and 5. 



( 
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 That the 	plicant is a Skilled Artisan who 

is wrking in the Post of wrk Asitant which was 

brught to the regular classified establishmt ig cannot 

be made to retire in tems of F.R.56(a) i.e. on 

attaining the age of 58 years arbitrarily, the applicant 

being skilled artisan sitiUed to retire from service 

on superannuation on attaining the age of 60 yars in 

teens of P.R. 56(b) and not in teens of P.R.56(. 

Therefore, the n6ttce issu& by the Executive Fngineer 

Electrical DiVisiOn, CPWD, Shillong, is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

That the similar sithation arises in the case 

of Sri tK. Ciatterj ee, Work Assistant of WWD. who filed 

an application bere the Hon 1  ble Ceitral Athiflistrative 

Tribunal, O,ittack Beich which was registered as 0. A. 331 

of 1993 also chel? eiged the notice of reti renit on 

superannuation of attaining 58 years and claimed for 

retirnent on superannuation on attaining the age of 60 

years in tenus of F.R.56(b) and the }ri'ble Cuttack 

Bedi of Ceitral At9ñinistrative Tribunal after hearing 

the detail argumeits of all the parties was pleased to 

allow the similar application vide judgetteit and order 

dated.. ..... 

I 	* 

- 	 0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 



dated 23.9.93. It appears from the JudgeiEflt and 

order dated 23.9.93 that one Sri Bai Prasad was placed i 

under similar circumstances like the presit petitioner. 

Thereafter, he filed an original application before the' 

Hon'bie PrincieJ. B-ith, New Delhi, which was registered 

as 04A. 399 of 399 of 1986 also allowed vide its 

judget and order dated 29.5.1991 wherein the Principal 

B'ith observed keeping in view x the provisions 

cxntained in F.R. Rule 56( & 56(b) that the skilled 

artisan who are in the post of Work Assistant should 

be made to retire on attaiflmcnt of age at 60 years 

and not 58thyears. 

12. 	This application ic made bona fide and for 

the cause of justice. 

7 	Relief sout for 

Under the facts and circumstances the applicant 

prays for t1 following reliefs :- 

1) 	That the respondets be directed to allow the 

applicant to cODntirlue to rk till the applicant 

• 

	

	 attaining the age of 60 years in tenns of P. R. 

56(b) i.e.. 31.1.3998. 
* 

2 . .. . . 
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That the reondts be directed itot to retire 

the app1ict on attaining 58 years of age i.e 

with effect from 31 Juazy, 1996. 

Ub p ass  any other order/orders deem fit and 

proper under the facts and circumstces of the 

case. 

Qst of the case. 

The atove reliefs are prayed  on the Bollowing 

nongst others - 	 S  

 - GROUNDS - - 

3.)Ebr that the epplicnt is a highly skilled 

artis vorking in the post of Work Assist€it in CPWD 

Govt. of India, Ministry of Urbeui DevelopmEnt. 

 

For that the app1icnt is brought under the 

regular classified estavlishment &id he is En-ged- in 

the wDrks failing under the schedule employment  in 

the uo rk s fallingm under the schedule enpioym En t as 

listed in the minimum Wages (Central Rule 1950). 

Br that impugned notice of retiremeit is 

served upon the applicant in tern's of F.R. 56 (a) 	r 

* 	 retiring... . • • 

SL 
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* 	retiring him on superannuation at the age of 58 years, 

whereas the service of the appiiCaflt.is governed.by  

the F. R. 56(1)) where the prvision of 60 years of 

service laid cb .m in the case highly skilled artisan 

wKtcii is applicable in the instt case of the ap1icant. 

S 

For that the similar cases has alreacv been 

decided by the Itn' ble Central Aamthistrative Tribunal 

in 0. A. 331 of 93 of Cuttedc Benth and 0. A. 399 of 1986 - 

by the Hon'kl e Principal BEnch, New Delhi. 

For that the action of the respondents issuing 

notice of.retirenet are violative of article 14 aid 16 

of the coilstitution of India, 

8. 	Interim reliefs prayed for : 

During the pendenj of this application the 

Dplicaflt prays for following interim reliefs :- 

1) 	That the app1ic€)t  be  allowed to antinue to 

•work as w,rk A.sistt till his attaining the 

age of 60 years in temts of P.R. 56(b) i.e. 

3l.11998. 

The &ve reliefs is prayed f on tbae grounds 

explained in paragraph 7 of this plication. 

9...... 

- •. 	 ••;_. 	 S 	 - 	 - 	 S 



90 	Details of remedy e,thusted. 

There is no any other remedy save an d except 

filing this applicationbethre Your  Lordship  praying 

ñ r app zop zi ate rel i ef. 

10. , M et er not 2endin2in g&a:)u&t/ t ri bunt 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any 

plication in 

any Onirt/Tribunal. - 

11.Particulars of the tostal order. 

Postal order No.  

Date 

- Issued f mm : 	G. O. Guwah at i. 

Payable at 	: 	G.P.0, Guwahati. 

r 
Details of Index :- 

An index showing the particulars of bcimts 

are ec1osed. 

List of eclosures ;- 

Asper Index. 

* 	 Verification...... 

t .  

L. 	•s 
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/ 

I, Shri S. Darshan Sigti, son of late Maya Singh, 

rking as work Assistant , under Meghalja Ctra1 

Division, Central P.WD., Shillong - 3, andapplicant 

in the akove case, b hery declare and verify the 

statertents made in this application in paragraph 1 to 13 

of this application are txue to my knowledge d belief 

and I iave not suppresed any materia). facts. 

Place : - iwshati. 	 S I C N A T U R E. 

Date 
- 

IF 

- 



nnexure 	. 

1st hninder, 

Gveznxnit of India. 	/ 

Ceitral PubiicWorks DepartmGt. 

No. 9(8)/95-MGCD/2132. 	Dated. Shiliong, the 6.11.95. 

Th 

Sri D.sincjh, w/A, 
Shiiiong Citrai Sub-.Divn-I, 
C. P. W. I)., Shi 1 ion g. 

Sub:- Payment of Fi1y Pension, 

ief- T.O. letter No. 9(8)/95-14GcD/1729 dated 
4.9.95. 

You were requested to subiit the pension forms 

duly fills brpxocess1rig end submission to P.A4). office 

which i5 awaited from your end. Please tce irrinediate 

action to asvid delay. 

Sal- Illegible. 
Executive th gin eer, 

Meghalaya Central Dicision,. 
C. P. W. D., Shillon g.-3. 

Opy opa- 

1. he Pay & AcoDutts Officer (NEZ),C.P.W.D,, 

Shiiion g. 

/ 

411 
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7,xinexure - 2. 

The Executive engineer, 
Meghalaya Ce'itral Division, 
Ce1tra3. Public Works DqDartrnent, 
Cleve ODlony, 
$hillonçj - 793 003. 

Sir, 

With due respect it is tostate that I was issued 
some foDns to be filled up for payment  of family pension 
vide letter No. 9/8/95-NGCD/1729 dated 4.9.1995 and xe 

renin der vi de No. 9/8/9 5 -MGCD/ 2132 dated 6.11.1.995.  
/here is a3 so a mention in the notice bo ard th jt the 

Tndersigeen is to retire on 31.1.1996. 
In this cxnnection, I am to state that as per the 

Judgenent and Order dated 23.9.1993 ino.A. 331/1993, 
delivered by -the Hon ble Priri cipel Ben di of CAT, Cuttack, 
and again an order passed by the Honble VT, Oiwahati 
Bch, vide 0. A. NO, 160/94 dated 30.8.1994(opy Enc1ose 

vide which Shri S. R. Sarkar, Wrk Asstt. , Assam Aviation 

Works Dvn., CPWD, Guwah ati, has be en. allowed to (X)n tjnue 
in service after cDrnpleting 58 years of age. 

In view of above, it i5 humbly submitted that the 
etirenent age for Work Asstt. is 60 years and not 58 

years as has been mentioned in- my case in the notice 
board and also I am issued the Pension Papers. 

This is for your kind infornation and necessary action. 
However, the Pen zion Papers duly fill ed in are en do sed p1. 

Dated :- 11.12.1995. 

Yours faithiiUy, 
Sd/- Illegible. 

11.12.95- 
(DARIPN SINGH). 
Work Assistant, 
MGCD, CPWD, Shillong. 

4 
	

Ref. above. 
No action has been taken. Kindly infomi the action 
taken in the matter at the earliest. 

- 	 Yours faithfully, 
Sd/_ Illegible. 

	

- 	 26.12. 95. 
(DARi7V SIN G1-i). 

	

26.12.1995. 	 Aork Astt. 

- 

- 

El 
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Anriexure - 3. 

Citra1 Public Works Departznat, 

REGD PO$T. 

No. 9(8)/MGcD,'96/85. 	Dated, Shilong 12th January'96. 

The Superintending Engineer, 
Ass 9rn C tr&. Circle, CPWD., 
Bamunjmaid6n-2, 0áuhati-21. 

Sub: 	Retirnt of Shri Darshan Singh, Work Assistant, 

Ref:- This office letter No.9(8)/MGCD/95/2432 dt.19th Dec. 
9 95. 

Kindly refer to this office letter quoted above under 

which you have been required to instruct this office 

whether Sri Darshan sirigh , Woxkz Assistant will be 

relieved on 31st Januazy,1996, who is due to retire 

/frr attaining the age of 58 years. 

• 	• 	opy of the abov e letter a.long with its enQiosures 

is again seit herewith for your ready reference please. 

This may kindly be treated as MOST U RGNT and 

ommuni cat e your decision IYAPEEDY P0 ST aco rdin cay. 
• 	 sd/- 

Executive thginr, 
• 	 Meghalaya Central Division,, 

Central P.W.D., Shillong-3. 

Opy j3Dr injrmation to Shri Darshan Singh, Work Assistant 

through the Assistant Enginer, Shillong Central Sub- 

Di vi sion No • I, cPWD., Shi). long. 

Sd/- Illegible. 

Executive Engineer. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATflJE TR1BUNP1L,CUWAHATI 8EI.CH. 

Misc. Petition No. 99 of 199 	(O.A.10/94) 

Gat6 of Order : This the 30th Day of August,1994. 

Justice Shri f1.G.Chaudhari, Vice—Chairman. 

Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Member (A). 

Union of India & Others 

By AdvocateNr S.Ali,.Sr.C.G.S.C. 

- Versus - 

Shri S.R.Sarkar 

t 

Applicants 

RCs300deflt. 

Oy Advocate P1/S J.LeSarkar & f1.Chanda. 

0 R OCR 

CHOUDHARI 3 (\J.C) 

Submissions of P1r S.Ali, Sr.C.6.S.0 for the applicants 

(original respàndents) and Mr M.Chanda for the opionent - 

respondent(original applicant) are fully heard. For the sake 

of convenience the parties will hereafter be referred to 

according to their original description. 

Union of india and others, respondents in the 

O.A.No.160/94 have applied by this petition for vacating 

the order of interim stay qranted by us on 15.8.9 on the 

Original Application. - 

In the Original Application the applicant has 

prayed that the impugned notice of retirement issued to him 

be set aside and quashed and he be dirEcted to be alloued 

to continue till his attaining the age of 60 years. ay the 

impugned order the originni applicont is being retired 

from service on superannuation on 31.B.199 i.e. tomorrou. 

/ 	 I  2 / - c on t  

I ) 
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The retirement of the original applicant has been proposed - 

by the original respondents (hereinafter referred to as 

respondents)- on the around that he has attained the age of 

58 years which is the prescribed age for retirement on 

superannuation under the CPWD Code. It is the contention or 

the applicant that by virtue of fR 56(b his retirement would 

be on attainment of age of 60 years and he is being wrongly 

retired on attaining 58 years of age. 

4. 	In the present application for vacating the stay 

V (,applicants)— original respondents'contend that the(respondent) 

original applicant is,being rightly retired on completion of 

58 years of age under Section 10 of the CPWD Manual Jol.I reac 

with para 7 of CPWD Code4 It is their contention that the 

applicant is Work Ms5istant which is different from Regular 

(Classified) Establishment in the CPWD. He does not come undex' 

the category of Regular (Classified) Establishment and 

therefore he is regulated by the above mentioned provision anc 

V' 	he is to retire on completion of 58 years of age. The (espondi 

original applicant has filed reply to the petition and has 

relied upon the Award made between the CPWD administration 

and the workmen reprcsented by CPLJD Mazdoor Union rendered 

in case No.N.xbitrtion/Con—I/86 dated 313t January,1988 

and contends that he accords to the description or being 

• •:okrnah for the purpose of, FR 56(b) and is therefore entitled 

• 

	

	to continue till attaining the age of 60 years. He has also 

placedr.e1iance on the decision of the Cuttack Cench of the 

entral Administrative Tribunal in 0..4.331/93 dated 23.9.93. 

5. 	The CPUD Code under the topic 1 0—Temporary and Work 

Charged Esteblishmonts' provides interalia that in addition 

to work charged star,..poter category of establishment 

.........\• 

rontd... 3/- 
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'Regular (Classified) Establishment" exists in the CPUD and 

salaries etc • of them are written back to the uor • ks outlay 

before appropriation accounts or the year are finalised. In 

respect of work charged starr transferred to the regular .  

V establishment it is a--o provided undcr the hcading tCl ass ifi_ 

cation, Character & Status of Work Charged posts' that althou 

these staff is not clas3ified in any aroup for certain matterE 

like grant of leaie, 011%, membership ofTrade Union etc. the 

employees in the U.C.c.stablishment a r e rocarded as "Industriai 

stair and goierned by industrial laws or the country as are 

applicable as per Para 1.04-CPWD Manual Jol-l1I. It is 

further provided that the FR's and SR's are also applicable 

to the work charged starr and that the work charged staff of 

CPW3 re civil servants ir terms or Article 311 of the 

Constitutipn of India. The Government of India's decision in 

respect of work charged establishment - transrer to certain 

V categories of posts to the regular estahlishmentarestated 

together with a 'annexure with details mentioned therein 

regarding seniority, retention or quarLers of work charged 

stff transrerred to the recular establishment. In clause 7 

of the Annoxure-1 on which rc'liance is placed in the present 

petition by the respondents it is provided that the age of 

retirement in respect of those who are brought on to the 

regular establishm?nt will be accordina to releiant rules 

applicable to the regula .r est.abli,hmcnt and that the provisio 

applicable to the work charged establishment that the noe of 

compulsory retirement for all employees will be 60 years 

will not apply to'any member of the work charqed establishmer 

-.. ... 

V 

who is brought on the requl.Br establishment. On the face of 

record and after readihg clause 7 it would that the 

applicant, has no case. It may be mentioned that there is no 

dispute that the applicant was initially appointed as Work 

lv,/~ 	 contd... 4/- 
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Assistant under work charged ostablishment who has been.. 

brought to the regular (classified) establishment. He claims 

to be an Artisan in highly skilled category. He is supervisin 

the work on the construction and the maintainance side of thel 

CPW3. 

v 	5. 	What we find is that clause 7 referred to above 

is in conflict with FR 56 and therefore can no longer apply 

to the applicant. FR 56(b) provides that a workman who is 

governed by these rules (which tueans FR's/SR's) shall retire 

From service on the afternoon of the last day of the month 

in which he aLtains the aQe of 60 ' years,T9Ltnote below the 

clause says that the workman means a highly skilled, skilled 

semi—skilled or unskilled artisan employed on a monthly r.ate 

of pay in an industrial or work charced establishment. Thus 

the applicant fulfils the requirements of clause (b). His 

contention about discrimination also stands supported from 

the arbitration award. In our prima facie opinJn the case 

of the applicant is governed by FR 56(b) and thus he is not 

required to retire on his attaining 50 years of aae but he 

is entitled to continue in seriice till he attains the age 

of 60 years s provided in clause(b) of FR 55. The decision 

of the Cuttack Bench of the C.A.T referred to earlier lend 

support to this iieu of ours. 

In the rcsult, the Ilisc.Petition is dismissed and 

the orlolna) order of interim stay granted on 16.8.94 is 

confirmed and maintained. It is 'needless to add that the 

continuation of the applicant by virtue of' the interim 

o.rdet shall be subject to the final result of the main 

application. Similarl'y the present order will be without 

/., 

/ 	 contd. 	5/- 
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In-the matter of : 

O.A.Nø. 15/96 

Shri Darshan Singh ....Appiicant. 
"Versus.- 

Union of India & Ors...Respondents. 

-AND- 

in 	matter of : 

Written Statement on behalf of 

the Respondent No.1,2 and 3. 

I t  Shri P.K. Pandey, Executive Engineer, 

Meghalaya Central Division, Central Public Works 

Department, Shillong and Respondent No.3 do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare as follows :- 

10 	That a copy of application alongwith an order 

passed by this Honble Tribunal have been served 
upon all the reèpondents and being called upon by 

this FJon'ble Tribunal I do hereby file this written 

Statement and show cause for vacation of the interim 

order dated 31.1.96 restraining the respondents not 

to retire the applicant. Further, I beg to state that 

1 .1..,.... 
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lam also authorised to represent No.1 and 2 

in this case and as such they are also jointly 

defended by this Written Statement. Also I assert .  

that save and except what is specifically admitted 

in this Written Statement, rest may be treated as 

total denial by all the respondents. 

That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraphs I to 5 and 6.1 to 6.3 of the application, 

I beg to state that I have nothing to comment. 

That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraph-6.4 of the application, I beg to state 

that the President of India was pleased to order for 

9 nos. of categories of staff who were engaged in 

• 

	

	 works fully under the schedUle employment as listed 

in the minimum wages of act (Central Rule, .1950) is 

• 

	

	for the purpose of overtime works and not for the 

purpose of age of retirement beyond 58 years of age. 

• 4. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

paragrapha6.5 of the application, I beg to state 

that the contents are not 6orrect and hence denied. 

The applicant is not an Artission Staff and as such 

he is not entitled to be retired tn' the age of 60 

years. 	 . 	. 

5 0 	That with regards to the contents made in 

• paragraph.-6,6 of the application, I beg to state 

that..... 

IM 
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that it is a fact that notice of retirement w.e.f. 

31.1.96 was Issued to the applicant as he is not 

entitled to retire on superannuation on attaining 

the age of 60 years but as he is not an Artisian so 

he should go on retirement at the age of 58 years and 

hence the retirement was issued to him which is legal 

and valid. 	- 

6, 	That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of the application, I beg to 

state that the post of Work Assistant on Regular 

(Classified) Establishment Is a Class-Ill (Group tCt) 

Non-Gazetted and Non-Ministarial post. A Work. 

Assistant'.s job is supervisory only and he is not 

an 'Artisian' at all as he does not performs or does 

any job of an 'Artisian'. 

The applicant is neither a workcharged staff 

nor Industrial 'staff. For certain matters like grant 

• 	 . 	of leave, Overtime allowances, the Regular (Classi- 

• 	:- 	fied) staff is regarded as 'Industrial Staff'. 

In para 7 of C.P 1.D. Code provides thus - 

"The age of retirement of those who are brought oh 

the Regular Establishment willbe according to the 

relevant rules applicable to the Regular Establish- 

meat. The provisions applicable of the Work charged 

• 	 . Establishment that the age of compulsory retirement 

for all employees would be 60 years will not apply 

to any member of Workcharged Establishment who is 

brought on to the Regular Establishment". 

The applicant...... 

I 
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The applicant is not an Artisian He is not 

provided any tools of tool a1lownces by the Depart-

ment, as done in cases of Artisian like 'Mason', 

'Carpenter' etc. As per C.P.W.D. (Subordinate offices 

- iork Assistant and Road Inspector) Recruitment 

Rules, 1970 issued vide Memorandum NO.39/3/71 of the 

then Engineer-In-Chief and now the Director General 

of Works, C.P.W.D. the post of Work Assistant is 

Class-Ill Non-Gazetted and Non-Ministerial post and 

as per terms and conditions of the above said memos 

governing the transfer of Work Assistan working 

against the post on Workcharged Establishment to 

the post of Regular Establishment, the age of 

retirement is same as for the other employees on 

• . 	 Regular Establishment. 

A copy of the extract of para-7 of C.P.W S D. 

Code is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXUHE4t1. 	 . 

That the applicant not being  a workman or 

Artisian .  of any type and being on Regular Establish- 

• 	. 	 ment is to retire not as per provisions of FR56(b) 

but as per provisions of FR 56(a) which provides as 

under - 

"Except as otherwise provided in this rule, 
every govt. servant shall retire from service 
on the afternoon of the last day of the month 

in which he attains the age of 58 years. 

The case referred by the applicant in para-68 

of the application, being O.A,No.331 of 1993 decided 

by the Hon'ble Cuttack Bench vide it's order dated 

23.9,93 has got no application in this case as the 

Work. . 6 . . 



Work Assistant in that cases at the time of his 

retirement was on TJorkcharged Establishment whereas 

in the instant case the applicant atthe time of his 

retimement is on Regular (Classified) Establishment. 

That from the above provisions, the applicant 

being on Regular Establishment in Class-Ill Non-

Gazetted and Non-Ministerial post and not being the 

workman of Artisian, can not be allowed to continue 

till he attains the age of 60 years which is applica-

ble to workman/ArtiSiafl or Uorkcharged Establishment. 

The notice of retirement issued by the respondent is 

thus in conformity with the above provisions of Code 

and Recruitment Rules of Work Assistant. 

7. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraph-6.9 of the application, I beg to state 

that the same is not correct and hence denied. 

81 	That with:regards to the. contents made in 

paragraph-7• I of the application ;  I beg to state 

that the applicant is not entitled.to any of the 

reliefs sought for in view of:the. statements above 

and as such the application is liable to be dismissed. 

9. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraphs 7.2 and 7.3 of the application, I beg to 

state that in view of above facts the applicant is 

is to retire only on 31.1.96 at the age of 58 years. 

That,... 



10. 	That there being no any cause of jction 	'4 

S 	 of the case, the present application is to be 

rejected outright. Hence the iLterim order dated 

31 • 1.96 granted by this Hon'ble Tribunal is 

theref öre liable to be set aside. 

ii. 	That the application is misconceived of 

• fact and being led by iliconceived of law, the 

• same is not at all legally based and in such a 

situation, the application is to be rejected 

outright. 

• • 	
129 	That the respondents crave leave of filing 

additional Vjritten Statement if this Hon'ble 

• 	• 	Tribunal so desires. 	•. 

13. 	That this dritten Statement as well as 

the show cause for vacatIon, of interim order is 

filed .bonafide and in theintefSt0f justice. 

Verificatiort......... 



VER IF IC AT 

i t  Shri. P.K. Pandey, Executive Engineer, 

MeghalaYa Central Division, Central Public Works 

Department, Shillong do herebySOlerflfllY affirm 

and declare that the statements made in paragraph—I 

of this Written Statement are true to my knowledge 

and those made from paragraph-'2 to 9 are derived 

from records which I believe to be true and rest 

are humble submissions before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

• 	I sign this Verification on this 	day 

of t1a 	 ,1996 at Shillong. 

• 	

x y 
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(ix) 	
Other condftions of seice will bedeterrninedaccdjflg 
to orders Issued by the Government of India from 
time to time. 

(Mj. of Works and Housing letter No. 
66/339/57McE dated 26.3.1958). 

(2) Work-chgJ Establishment..Transfer of certain 
categories of posts to the regular establishment. 
Principles regarding service COflditins of the 
establishme. 

I am directed to say that the President is pleased 
to decide that the principles mentioned in the 
annexure tQ this letter will apply to the work. 
Charged personnel of the C.P.W,D, on their 
transfer to the regular estabjishmert in accor donc 
with this Ministry's Letter No. 66/339/57-WCE 
dated 26th March, 1958. 

ANNEXURE 

Principles regarding Counting of service for pension, seniority, 
retention of quarters etc. of work-charged staff to be trans-
ferred to the regular establishment 

Counting of service for Pension: 

A, Generaj 

The work-Charged staff transferred to the regular 
a stablishment will be eligible for pensiorvgratuity 
in accordance with the Liberal ised Pension Rules. 

Only service in one or more of the 35 catego-
ries specified in the annexure to Government of 
India, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply letter 
No 66/339157wcE, dated 26th March, 1950, will 
be taken into account for the purpose Of pensiorij 
(atuity in the regular establisrint 

Stièh service will coU for the purpose of pension 
and gratuity even if it is intetrupteci by spells of 

-• 
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service in categories other than those specified 
In the aforesaid letter, provided the entire serv-
Ice rendered by the employee is continuous . 

(d) Boy service in the Work-charged Establishment' 
will be treated in the same manner as it is treated 
in the Regular Establishment under the relevant 
rules. 

Counting of temporary and semi-permanett service 
in the Work-charged Establishmment: 

Temporary and semi-permanent service in the work-. 
charged establishment would count to the same extent 
as regular temporary service for the purpose of 
pension and/or gratuity and/or any retit'ement, re-
trenchrnent benefits. 

Counting of permanent work-charged service: 

(a) permanent work-charged service would count, to 
the same extent as permanent jeauar service for 
the purpose of pension, gratuit t'd*ther retire-
ment, retrenchment benefits in t) 1 'ég4ar Es-
tabUshmont ......... 

2. 	Workmen's Contributory Provident Fund:- 

Temporary and semi-permanent work-charqed. 
employees, who have been contributing to the 
Workmen's Contributory Provident Fund, would be 
allowed to continue to contribute to the Fund till 
they are confirmed inthe Regular establishment. 

On confirmation, the subscriber shall at his 'option 
be entitld:  

i) to continue to subscribe to:th'e Eun& itt which 
case he shall not be, entitled' to any pension 
or gratuity under the Liberalised Pension Ru'es, 
or . 

iQ to earn pension with effect 'from the date of 
his confirmation in the Regular Establishment,. 
in which case, with affect from that data: 

S 



X1 

ID 

9 	 - 

till 

19 

3. 

A. Inter-se seniority among the Work-charged staff will 
be determined as follows: 

	

4 	(a) the seniority in any of the 35 categories mentioned 
in Government Order dated 26.3.1958 will be de-
termined by the length of COfltjflUOS service in 
that particular grade; 

(b) Continuo service In equivalent or highet grades 
also be taken into account 9  provided such 

service has been rendered in One of the 35 
categories ........... 

B. When any of the 35 categories is integrated with a 
• similar •category already existing in the ReuJar 

Establishment 9  seniority of work-charged employees9 
regular workers will, be determined in the 

	

• 	yi 	
, 0lOIlOwjng manner:. 

AU existing permanent employees in the Regular • 	
Establishment will rank Senior to the employees 
transferred from the Work-charged Establishment; 
and 

(b) Persons from the Work.Charged Establishment will 
be fitted In, in the apropriate places in the list 
of seniority of the temporary regular employees 

• 	
in accordance with their Seniority as determined 

	

• 	 unde 'A' above. 

	

• 	4. 	
Principles regarding retention of work-charged quar- 
teth and eligibility for the General Pool Accommo. 
dation: 

• (g) AU work*charged staff transferf ad to the regular 

	

• t 
• 	 etabijshrnent will fo,th With be eligible for allotment 

of quarters in the general pooi, 
I 	s• 	Quasi Permanency: 	• 	 - 

- I 
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AD the work-charged employees coming over to the 
regular establishment will be eligible for quasi-perma- 3: 	nency strictly in accordance with the rules applicate 

V 	
to the regular establishment. Service in the work- 
charged establishment will not count for this purpose, 

" 	' p 6. 	Leave: 
• 	, 	 (a) All members of the work-charged establishment 	 - 

• 

	

	 would be governed with effect from the date of 
transfer 'to the regular establishment by the 

	

V 	
Revised Leave Rules, 1933, as amended from 

• 	 time to time. 	, 

	

7: 	Age of. retirement In the regular establishment: 
V 	

The age of retirement in respect of those who are 

	

V 	 • 	brought on to the regular establishment will be 

	

V 	 according to the relevant rules applicable to the regular 
; 	 •: 	establishment, The provision applicable to the work- 

charged establishment that the age of compulsory 
3 	etlrement for all employees would be 60 years, will 

not apply to any member of the work-charged as- 
V 	 tabiishmment who is brought on to the, regular es- 	V 

tablishment. 
V 	

V 

	

8. 	ClassifIcation of Posts: 	
V 

V 	

V  V 	 The posts to be Created in the regular esablishment 

	

• • 	,. 	for the transfer of eligible work-charged personnel will 

	

V 	 , 	be classified under rule 8 of C.C.S. (C.C. & A) Rule 	' 

. 	 9. 	Classification of posts as 'Ministeril or "Non-Miñ- 

	

• 	• 	isteriar: 	- •V 	 •, 	V 	•.: 	
, V •, 	 - 

'V 	

The Chief Engineer, C.P.W.D. as .I-(ead of, th, 
I 	 Department will classify the post to be ceated in the 

regular establishment into 1 Ministerial' and 2N8n-
ministerial' categories 

10 	Verification of Antecedents and Medical Examinatiori 

	

* 	 V 	 • 	 V  

: 	

11 	Medical facilities ' 
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• 	 buq 	 '.', '. Théy will be e!igible for.the benefits 
• 3 'u 3WndeIC,S. (M.A.)1Ruies and the :CftSS,d: 

have to pay the contribution under the Scheme. 

(M.W:H$ierN96I6j.WCE dated 6.11.1958 
as amended by Ministry's letter of even number dated 
'31'.ib9) 	F, 	.J 	 ,: 	 'u!A •i 

1citJ1 LI.!.. ••...i•H.. 	.: 	..;; 	 .. 
. 	. 	 Ecpianatory Note: Work-charged staff cQnverte into - 	

1 L 	
Ru!ar Establishment" is a distinct subhead in ia i0f 0 	............................. 

. 	
... 

I 	
• 	Pemns for.Qrarits for "Public Wok'. Svch s.tt 

• s like a 	other èegar staff but the cost 1  of thoir J";f èstabiishmet 	'tequired to be writthbak dIth ' 'MrchSy) :1 	/ 	. 	: j1j, 	

f W.0 Stthf"c'o/or1ed'jd le 	I 	: 	
Iei:ij,,(J ii:! 

	

• Ibe I 	 li 
O 	 so that the • &s :oérñ 

	

I 	-. 	•r' 	f'861? dbitjj 	J3 'ra' 
.. 	/ 	yI1i iIJ1: L 	

provisjon'ñLj t1du6f xy I 	:) 	nt/iaIerëapidther 

f
•  '. difference between the two set of figures as any 

. (( dilference wo  ceitier dppict diversion of funds 
' Y wIthout authority or .credits to varipus funds etc. of 

sucrje's v&iI 'bé nutborjsj 	
'11, 

bijinp,; "II I)I 	. 	:: 	' 	 '.jj 	•.: 	fflI' 	I:-':. 	i -• 	 4:. 	•.i(1i.,i!; 	 5Ii: 	;jii,. 
., 	. 	 • 	

- 	- . •P r 

• 	?ert 	. 	\ 	iii.. •  . 	

. ' Eohce
I 
 :and

• 
 other guardst 	''- 

	

S 	 • 	
• 	II 	.1 	I' 	:.'. 	 !-'; 	'..: 	tf'!lI. 	 r1: • 	. , 	 2. (VhetJ march ing or wn 	pn 1pubiic duty, oflicerie 

aJowd a grd fp thq prQtectionpf 	'9:9Pc Such
10  
 gyçds 

	

• 	uppie wthôut charge by, ,1P 
.P 	Dep,trnent 

application for them may be made to the Superintendet -ft of Police 6•r - àfficr -'ar not lbwét'-stat-thah 'aDsj Officer, Such 
guaswiIt. not. - howeve; bsupp1 ied Onlosstheonicertra;ng 
Is in-thatge : of .Government noneyor:,vaIuable;,Governnt 

f
• 	

Pr Pey'orYunles:thecOUflt(y isdisturbeci. • 	
. 	13. Th a1 ases ti 	throUgh the inability of ,  1 PdI iO D'épiich 

ro sPIya güátd from the rCgülar' Policb Fore,pecjai c)uards • 	 . 
 have o'-be' 	

ofthe Ministry' Of Urbri 
Deopmert will be ñééssary. - Officèrs may, however, nrgèit 
aes,enertajn thd guard1hantjbjpatith, Of sanction 'rcpouirig hoi 

. 	 . 	
0 	 • . 


